

No. 12-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GENOVEVO SALINAS,
Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Neal Davis
NEAL DAVIS LAW FIRM,
PLLC
917 Franklin Street
Suite 600
Houston, TX 77002

Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20015

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@stanford.edu

Dick DeGuerin
DEGUERIN & DICKSON
1018 Preston, 7th Floor
Houston, TX 77002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 6

I. Federal And State Courts Are Intractably Split Over Whether The Fifth Amendment Protects A Defendant’s Silence In The Face Of Law Enforcement Questioning Before He Was Arrested Or *Mirandized* 7

II. This Court Should Use This Case To Resolve This Important And Frequently Recurring Issue..... 13

III. The Texas Court of Criminal Appeals’ Decision Is Incorrect 14

CONCLUSION 19

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A, Opinion of the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals 1a

APPENDIX B, Opinion of the Texas Court of Appeals..... 7a

APPENDIX C, Denial of Rehearing from the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals..... 24a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bagley v. Combs</i> , 531 U.S. 1035 (2000)	12
<i>Combs v. Coyle</i> , 205 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1035 (2000).....	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Coppola v. Powell</i> , 878 F.2d 1562 (1st Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 969 (1989).....	8
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976)	7, 8
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	7, 14, 16
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957)	18
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	17
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951)	15
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980).....	passim
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	15
<i>Key-El v. State</i> , 709 A.2d 1305 (Md. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 917 (1998).....	11
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	7
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999)	7, 16
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	15, 16
<i>Ouska v. Cahill-Masching</i> , 246 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Raffel v. United States</i> , 271 U.S. 494 (1926).....	17
<i>State v. Borg</i> , 806 N.W.2d 535 (Minn. 2011)....	10, 19

<i>State v. Cassavaugh</i> , 12 A.3d 1277 (N.H. 2010)	9
<i>State v. Easter</i> , 922 P.2d 1285 (Wash. 1996)	9
<i>State v. Fencl</i> , 325 N.W.2d 703 (Wis. 1982)	9
<i>State v. Helgeson</i> , 303 N.W.2d 342 (N.D. 1981).....	11
<i>State v. Kinder</i> , 942 S.W.2d 313 (Mo. 1996), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 854 (1997).....	10
<i>State v. Kulzer</i> , 979 A.2d 1031 (Vt. 2009)	8
<i>State v. Leach</i> , 807 N.E.2d 335 (Ohio 2004).....	9, 17
<i>State v. Masslon</i> , 746 S.W.2d 618 (Mo. App. 1988)	10
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 965 P.2d 174 (Idaho 1998).....	9
<i>State v. Rowland</i> , 452 N.W.2d 758 (Neb. 1990)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Savory v. Lane</i> , 832 F.2d 1011 (7th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>United States v. Burson</i> , 952 F.2d 1196 (10th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 997 (1992)	9
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 408 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1151 (2006)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 422 U.S. 171 (1975).....	18
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 767 F.2d 1052 (4th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 1081 (1986).....	10
<i>United States v. Oplinger</i> , 150 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 944 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>United States v. Willock</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 536 (D. Md. 2010).....	4

United States v. Zanabria, 74 F.3d 590 (5th
Cir. 1996) 10
Weitzel v. State, 863 A.2d 999 (Md. 2004) 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. Vpassim
U.S. Const., amend. VI..... 12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(A) 1
